Solution Structure of the Aminofluorene-Stacked Conformer of thesyn [AF]-C8-dG
Adduct Positioned at a Template-Primer Junction†,‡
Bing Mao,§ Zhengtian Gu,§ Andrey Gorin,§ Brian E. Hingerty,| Suse Broyde,⊥ and Dinshaw J. Patel*,§
Cellular Biochemistry and Biophysics Program, Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center, New York, New York 10021,
Life Sciences DiVision, Oak Ridge National Laboratory, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831, and Biology Department,
New York UniVersity, New York, New York 10003
ReceiVed September 5, 1997X
ABSTRACT: A solution structural study has been undertaken on the aminofluorene-C8-dG ([AF]dG) adduct

to [AF]dG4 based on a very weak NOE to its own averaged
FIGURE 1: (A) Schematic of the [AF]dG adduct1. (B) Schematic
and numbering system of the [AF]dG 13/9-mer2.
14492 Biochemistry, Vol. 36, No. 47, 1997 Mao et al.
amino protons at 6.39 ppm and an exchange cross-peak with
the H2O resonance in the adduct duplex. We do not detect
NOEs between the imino proton of [AF]dG4 and other imino
and nonexchangeable protons in the NOESY contour plots
of the adduct duplex.
The exchangeable imino and amino proton chemical shifts
for the central d(A1-A2-C3-[AF]G4-C5-T6-A7)‚d(T20-A21-
G22) segment of the [AF]dG 13/9-mer at 1°C are listed in
Table 1 and for the entire adduct containing single strand-
duplex junction in Supplementary Table S1 (Supporting
Information).
Nonexchangeable Nucleic Acid Protons.The base and
sugar H1′ nonexchangeable proton spectrum region (5.1-
8.5 ppm) of the [AF]dG 13/9-mer in D2O buffer, pH 7.0, at
25 °C is shown in Figure 2B. It exhibits well-resolved,
narrow resonances for both the single strand and duplex
segments in the [AF]dG 13/9-mer. Nonexchangeable proton
assignments are based on an analysis of through-space
NOESY data sets (50 and 300 ms mixing times at 25°C
and 150 ms mixing time at 1°C) and through-bond COSY
and TOCSY data sets (40 and 80 ms spin lock times) at 25
°C based on established assignment procedures (reviewed
in refs 10 and 11).
The expanded NOESY (300 ms mixing time) contour plot
establishing sequential connectivities between the base
protons (6.8-8.4 ppm) and the sugar H1′ and cytosine H5
protons (5.1-6.4 ppm) of the [AF]dG 13/9-mer in D2O
buffer, pH 7.0, at 25°C is plotted in Figure 4A. The
corresponding expanded NOESY (150 ms mixing time)
contour plot in D2O buffer at 1°C is plotted in Figure 4B.
The AF(H3) and AF(H4) protons, which are superpositioned
at 6.90 ppm, as well as A2(H1′) and C5(H5) protons, which
are superpositioned at≈ 5.54 ppm in the contour plot at 25
FIGURE 2: (A) Imino proton spectra (10.0-14.5 ppm) of the
[AF]dG 13/9-mer in H2O buffer at 1°C and (B) nonexchangeable
proton spectra (5.1-8.5 ppm) of the [AF]dG 13/9-mer in D2O buffer
at 25°C. The buffer was 0.1 M NaCl, 10 mM phosphate, and 0.1
mM EDTA at pH 7.0. The imino proton assignments are shown
over the resonances in the spectrum in panel A. The AF protons
are marked by asterisks in panel B.
FIGURE 3: Expanded NOESY (150 ms mixing time) contour plots
of the [AF]dG 13/9-mer in H2O buffer at 1 °C. (A) NOE
connectivities between the imino protons (11.5-14.0 ppm) and the
AF methylene protons (2.8-3.2 ppm). The carcinogen-DNA cross-
peak 3 is assigned as follows: 3, G22(NH1)-AF(H9a,b). (B) NOE
connectivities between the imino protons (11.5-14.0 ppm) and the